
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 15 April 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

D EVANS, G OWEN, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
R COOPER, V CUMMINS, T DEVINE, S EVANS, D O'TOOLE, 
E POPE, A PRITCHARD, MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2019 at 7.00 PM at 
which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

  1463 - 
1464 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the                                                
 

  1465 - 
1466 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

  1467 - 
1470 

7a 2018/0213/FUL - Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, 
Newburgh, Wigan, Lancashire WN8 7SF  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

  1471 - 
1480 

8.   PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 MAY 2019  
To consider a potential change of date/time for the Committee.  
 

 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PE
[...]
oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 1464



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 March 2019 
 Start: 19.00PM 
 Finish: 19.06PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D. Evans (Vice-Chairman)  
   
Councillors: I Ashcroft V Cummins 
 T Devine S Evans 
 I Moran D O'Toole 
 G Owen A Pritchard 
 D Westley Mrs M Westley 
 J Witter A Yates 
 
Officers: Ian Gill - Assistant Director of Development & Regeneration 

Cath Thomas – Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones – Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Rob Hitchcock – Principal Planning Officer 
Jill Ryan – Member Services/Civic Officer 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor G Dowling (Knowsley Ward)  
 
112   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
113   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors Mrs P Baybutt, R Cooper and E Pope and the appointments of 
Councillor Mrs J Witter, I Moran and D Westley for this meeting only, thereby giving 
effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.  
 

114   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

115   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

116   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

117   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 February 2019                           
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

Page 1465

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 March 2019 
 

 

118   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2019 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1445 
to 1461 of the Book of Reports and on page 1463 of the Late Information Report.  
 

119   2019/0106FUL - SOUTHVIEW LODGE CARE HOME  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0106/FUL relating to Southview Lodge 
Care Home, 92 Station Road, Hesketh Banks be approved 
subject to the conditions as set out on page1448 to 1449 of the 
Report.  

 
120   2018/0721/FUL - GIBBONS BARN, PLEX LANE, HALSALL, ORMSKIRK, 

LANCASHIRE, L39 7JZ  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2018/0721/FUL relating to Gibbons 
Barn, Plex Lane, Halsall be refused for the reasons as stated on 
page 1456 of the Report. 

 
121   2019/0101/FUL - LAND REAR OF NORTH MOOR COTTAGE, NORTH MOOR 

LANE, HALSALL  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0101/FUL relating to Land rear of North 
Moor Cottage, North Moor Lane, Halsall had been withdrawn by 
the Applicant.  

 
 
 
 
 
   ……………………………….. 
 

        -  CHAIRMAN  - 
 

 
 
 

Page 1466



 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:   
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
25 APRIL 2019 

 
Report of:  Director of Development and Regeneration 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 1467

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


 
CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Newburgh 2018/0213/FUL Cast North West Eco Centre, 
Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh, 
Wigan, Lancashire WN8 7SF  
 
Change of use of land to form 
an Extension to an Eco Centre 
comprising Horticultural and 
Animal Husbandry Training and 
Educational uses, Access 
Track and use of a separate 
parcel of land as a construction 
Training Facility. 
 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 

     

 
 

Page 1468



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

25th April 2019 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 1469



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019.

´

1:5,000

Report 1 : 2019/0213/FUL
Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh,
Wigan WN8 7SF

Site

Cobbs Brow Lane

Tabby's Nook

Page 1470



 
No.1 APPLICATION NO. 2018/0213/FUL 
 LOCATION Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh, 

Wigan, Lancashire WN8 7SF 
 

 PROPOSAL Change of use of land to form an Extension to an Eco Centre 
comprising Horticultural and Animal Husbandry Training and 
Educational uses, Access Track and use of a separate parcel of 
land as a construction Training Facility. 
 

 APPLICANT Mr Neil Farnworth 
 WARD Newburgh 
 PARISH Newburgh 
 TARGET DATE 17th May 2018 
 

 
1.0 REFERRAL 

 
1.1 This application was to be determined under the Council's delegation scheme, 

however, Councillor Pope has requested that it be referred to Planning Committee to 
consider the impact upon the Green Belt. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 

 
2.1 It is considered that the principle of an extension to the existing eco centre comprising 

use of the land for grazing animals, animal husbandry and horticulture training at this 
community venture site is acceptable.  I am satisfied that there will be no significant 
detrimental 
[...]
nce and all relevant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 
the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 

Page 1479




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	Cttee Report Plans 25-04-2019
	Cover Sheet
	2018_0213_FUL


	7a 2018/0213/FUL - Cast North West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh, Wigan, Lancashire WN8 7SF



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 25 April 2019 
 Start: 19.00 pm 
 Finish: 19.12 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: D Evans (Chairman)  
 G Owen (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

Councillors: I Ashcroft J Gordon 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 V Cummins A Pritchard 
 T Devine Mrs M Westley 
 G Dowling A Yates 
 S Evans  
 
Officers: John Harrison – Director of Development and Regeneration 

Cath Thomas – Head of Development Management 
Matthew Jones – Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Ann Veevers – Principal Planning Officer 
Jill Ryan – Member Services/Civic Officer 
 

   
 
122   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
123   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillors R Cooper and E Pope and the appointments of Councillors G Dowling 
and J Gordon for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political 
Groups.  
 

124   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

125   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

126   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

127   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 March 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 25 April 2019 
 

 

 
128   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

application 2018/0213/FUL as contained on pages 1471 to 1479 in the Book of 
Report and on page 1481 of the Late Information Report.  
 

129   2018/0213/FUL - CAST NORTH WEST ECO CENTRE, COBBS BROW LANE, 
NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE WN8 7SF  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2018/0213/FUL relating to Cast North 
West Eco Centre, Cobbs Brow Lane, Newburgh, Wigan be 
approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1478 to 
1479 of the Report as amended on page 1481 of the Late 
Information Report. 

 
130   PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 MAY 2019  

 
 Due to the possibility of the European Parliament Elections being held on Thursday 

23 May 2019, Members of the Planning Committee were asked to consider the 
potential date/time change of the meeting due to be held on the 23 May.   
 
RESOLVED: That the next scheduled Planning Committee be held on 

Wednesday 22nd May 2019 commencing at 19.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       ……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN - 

 
 
 

 
 
 
1.  
 
 
 
 
 


